which	significantly	mitigates	the	Group’s	currency	risk.	Many	Group	companies	are	however	exposed	to	a	contained	level	of	exchange
rate	risk	stemming	from	operations	as,	in	the	individual	countries,	a	portion	of	cash	flows,	sales	and	also	costs	are	denominated	in	the
same	accounting	currency	of	the	country	(natural	hedging).

3.1.2	 Analysis	of	sensitivity	of	exchange	rate	risk

For	the	purposes	of	an	exchange	rate	sensitivity	analysis,	balance	sheet	items	as	at	December	31,	2023	(financial	assets	and	liabilities)
denominated	in	a	currency	other	than	the	functional	currency	of	each	Group	company	were	identified.	In	assessing	the	potential	ef-
fects	arising	from	changes	in	exchange	rates,	inter-company	payables	and	receivables	in	currencies	other	than	the	account	currency
were	also	taken	into	consideration.

Two	scenarios	were	considered	for	the	purposes	of	the	analysis	which	respectively	reflect	a	10%	appreciation	and	depreciation	of	the
nominal	exchange	rate	between	the	currency	in	which	the	balance	sheet	item	is	denominated	and	the	accounting	currency.

The	table	below	highlights	the	results	of	the	analysis:

(in Euro thousands)

Consolidated
financial

statements

Exposition
to currency risk

(aggregated)

+10%
Gains/(Losses)

-10%
Gains/(Losses)

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 157,662 32,163 (3,216) 3,216

Trade receivables (net of credit notes) 26,206 1,032 (103) 103

Tax	effect 797 (797)

Total financial assets (2,523) 2,523

Financial liabilities
Trade payables (116,006) (4,382) 446 (446)

Tax	effect (107) 107

Total financial liabilities 339 (339)

Total (2,184) 2,184

Note:	the	plus	sign	indicates	a	higher	profit	and	an	increase	in	shareholders’	equity;	the	minus	sign	indicates	a	lower	profit	and	a	decrease	in	shareholders’	equity.

51Annual Report 2023

For	comparability	with	the	previous	year,	a	similar	analysis	at	December	31,	2022	is	presented	below:

(in Euro thousands)

Consolidated
financial

statements

Exposition
to currency risk

(aggregated)

+10%
Gains/(Losses)

-10%
Gains/(Losses)

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 110,682 23,853 (2,385) 2,385

Trade receivables (net of credit notes) 28,553 2,763 (276) 276

Tax	effect 639 (639)

[…]

between the values of purchase components in foreign currencies, mainly US dollars, and the values of sales in the same currency,
which	significantly	mitigates	the	currency	risk.	The	company	is	however	exposed	to	a	contained	level	of	exchange	rate	risk	stemming
from	operations	as	a	portion	of	cash	flows,	sales	and	also	purchases	are	denominated	in	the	same	currency	(natural	hedging).

Analysis	of	sensitivity	of	exchange	rate	risk

For	the	purposes	of	an	exchange	rate	sensitivity	analysis,	balance	sheet	items	as	at	December	31,	2023	(financial	assets	and	liabilities),
denominated	in	a	currency	other	than	the	functional	currency	of	the	Company	were	identified.	In	assessing	the	potential	effects	ari-
sing	from	changes	in	exchange	rates,	inter-company	payables	and	receivables	in	currencies	other	than	the	account	currency	were	also
taken	into	consideration.

Two	scenarios	were	considered	for	the	purposes	of	the	analysis	which	respectively	reflect	a	10%	appreciation	and	depreciation	of	the
nominal	exchange	rate	between	the	currency	in	which	the	balance	sheet	item	is	denominated	and	the	accounting	currency.

136 Aquafil S.p.A.

The	table	below	highlights	the	results	of	the	analysis:

(in Euro thousands)
Book value Exposition

to currency risk
+10%

Gains/(Losses)
-10%

Gains/(Losses)
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 72,746 12,813 (1,281) 1,281

Trade receivables (net credit notes) 79,395 13,422 (1,342) 1,342

of which related parties 76,632 14,812 (1,481) 1,481

Tax	effect 630 (630)

Total financial assets (1,994) 1,994

Financial liabilities
Trade payables (128,275) (13,069) 1,307 (1,307)

of which related parties (62,230) (9,691) 969 (969)

Tax	effect (314) 314

Total financial liabilities 993 (993)

Total (1,001) 1,001

For	comparability	with	the	previous	year,	a	similar	analysis	at	December	31,	2022	is	presented	below:

(in Euro thousands)
Book value Exposition

to currency risk
+10%

Gains/(Losses)
-10%

Gains/(Losses)
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 52,713 7,473 (747) 747

Trade receivables (net credit notes) 115,825 23,091 (2,309) 2,309

of which related parties 115,597 24,840 (2,484) 2,484

Tax	effect 734 (734)

Total financial assets (2,323) 2,323

Financial liabilities
Trade payables (146,840) (16,224) 1,622 (1,622)

of which related parties (70,824) (12,823) 1,282 (1,282)

Tax	effect (389) 389

Total financial liabilities 1,233 (1,233)

Total (1,090) 1,090

Note:	the	plus	sign	indicates	a	higher	profit	and	an	increase	in	shareholders’	equity;	the	minus	sign	indicates	a	lower	profit	and	a	decrease	in	shareholders’	equity.

Interest	rate	risk

The	Company	uses	external	funding	and	utilises	on-demand	liquidity	from	market	instruments.	Changes	in	the	interest	rates	impact
on	the	cost	and	return	of	the	various	forms	of	loans	and	uses,	with	an	effect	therefore	on	the	financial	charges.	The	Company	policy
seeks	to	limit	interest	rate	fluctuation	risk	through	undertaking	fixed	or	variable	rate	medium/long-term	loans;	hedging	is	carried	out
through	the	trading	of	derivative	instruments	(e.g.	IRS	-	Interest	Rate	Swaps;	IRC	-	Interest	Rate	Collar),	utilised	only	for	hedging	pur-